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Honorable George M. Ingram

Clay County Probate Judge

Clay County Courthouse

P.O. Box 1120

Ashland, Alabama  36251

Corporations – Statutory Construction – Filing Fees – Probate Judges

The filing fees provided in section 10-3A-200 of the Code of Alabama apply in lieu of the fees in section 12-19-90 of the Code.

Dear Judge Ingram:


This opinion of the Attorney General is issued in response to your request.

QUESTION


Is the correct filing fee for the incorporation of a nonprofit corporation $15 as stated in section 12-19-90(b)(29) of the Code or $25 as set forth in section 10-3A-200(a)(1)?

FACTS AND ANALYSIS


Your question arises because sections 10-3A-200 and 12-19-90 of the Code of Alabama set forth inconsistent fees for the filing of the same document.  Section 12-19-90 lists numerous fees to be collected by the judge of probate for a wide range of various transactions including, at paragraph (b)(29), a $15 fee for “filing and recording certificate of incorporation organized as a nonprofit corporation.”  ALA. CODE § 12-19-90 (Supp. 2001).  Section 10-3A-200(a)(1), on the other hand, more precisely describes the filing and fees as follows:


(a) In lieu of all other charges and fees, the probate judge or the Secretary of State, as the case may be, shall charge and collect in accordance with the pro​visions of this chapter for:


(1) Filing articles of incorporation and issuing a certificate of incorporation, $20.00 for the State of Alabama and $25.00 for the probate judge.

ALA. CODE § 10-3A-200 (1999) (emphasis added).  


Section 10-3A-200 of the Code of Alabama specifically governs the for​mation of a nonprofit corporation organized under chapter 3A of title 10 and provides that the fees are in lieu of all other charges.  Specific provisions relating to a specific subject control over general provisions relating to that subject.  Ivey v. Railway Fuel Co., 118 So. 583, 584 (Ala. 1928); Murphy v. City of Mobile, 504 So. 2d 243 (Ala. 1987).  Accordingly, the filing fees provided by section 10-3A-200 are applicable to the incorporation of a nonprofit corporation under chapter 3A of title 10 of the Code of Alabama.

CONCLUSION


The filing fees provided in section 10-3A-200 of the Code of Alabama apply in lieu of the fees in section 12-19-90 of the Code.


I hope this opinion answers your question.  If this Office can be of further assistance, please contact Carol Jean Smith of my staff.

Sincerely,

BILL PRYOR

Attorney General

By:

CAROL JEAN SMITH

Chief, Opinions Division
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